

Conditions of Use for Casual Hire

- 1. The Hirer agrees to indemnify and to keep indemnified, Sandringham Athletic Club Inc., its servants and agents, and each of them from and against all actions, costs, claims, charges, expenses, penalties, demands and damages whatsoever which may be brought or made or claimed against them, or any of them, in connection with the Hirers performance or purported performance of its obligations under this Agreement and be directly related to the negligent acts, errors or omission of the Hirer.
- 2. The Hirers liability to indemnify the Sandringham Athletic Club shall be reduced proportionally to the extent that any act or omission of the Sandringham Athletic Club, its servants or agents, contributed to the loss or liability.
- 3. The hirer has appropriate public liability insurance (copy of certificate of currency to be attached) and is responsible for any damage to Sandringham Athletic Club property caused by members of the hiring organisation and/or their associates. If any damages arise from the hiring organisations use, the hiring organisation will pay all restitution costs.
- 4. The Sandringham Athletic Club may cancel bookings at short notice due to inclement weather conditions, ground conditions or other matters that may compromise safety or increase risk of damage to the reserve.
- 5. The hirer must accept responsibility that the reserve is suitable for the desired activities. The Sandringham Athletic Club accepts no responsibility for the condition of the reserve or the associated amenities.
- 6. The hiring organisation is responsible for cleaning the reserve. The reserve is to be left in a neat and tidy condition at the completion of use and all rubbish is to be removed from the reserve at the cost of the hiring organisation.
- 7. If the Sandringham Athletic Club is required to remove any rubbish left behind as a result of hire, the hirer will be charged accordingly, and an invoice issued for payment. Payment will be required before additional use of the Sandringham Athletic Club facilities is permitted.
- 8. Access to the pavilion is provided as a part of any hire agreement and is to be left in a clean and tiding state and furniture, if moved, returned to its original location. Should the pavilion require attention following use, the hirer will be charged accordingly, and an invoice issued for payment. Payment will be required before additional use of the Sandringham Athletic Club facilities is permitted.
- 9. The hirer agrees to pay for any required service to return the reserve and/or sportsground and/or pavilion to its pre-use standard.
- 10. No nuisance or annoyance shall be caused to persons on neighbouring properties by any activities associated with your function.
- 11. Vehicles are not permitted on the reserve without prior approval of the Sandringham Athletic Club.



- 12. Tents, marquees and the like may be erected on the reserve with the prior approval of Sandringham Athletic Club. It is the hirers responsibility to ensure items are secured in a safe and effective manner.
- 13. Equipment can only be hired directly through the Sandringham Athletic Club, or the hirer may bring they own equipment from school.
- 14. It is the hirers responsibility to secure all the necessary permits and approvals from Bayside City Council and the Liquor Licensing Commission in relation to the consumption and serving of alcohol.
- 15. This form is to be taken to the ground and presented as proof of booking when requested by Bayside City Council Officers or volunteers from the Sandringham Athletic Club.
- 16. For most activities a hirer can expect exclusivity for any bookings made and most members of the public respect this. If there are any issues, please contact the Sandringham Athletic Club.